
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online Meeting Only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor Paul Andrews  

 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  14 JULY 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF THE BUTCHERY, BOSBURY ROAD, CRADLEY, MALVERN, WR13 
5LT- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

13 - 50 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of The 
Butchery, Bosbury Road, Cradley, Malvern, WR13 5LT under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF HEREFORD RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, WYESIDE, BELVEDERE 
LANE, HEREFORD. HR4 0PH - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

51 - 100 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
Hereford Rugby Football Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 
0PH under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF THE DEN TAPAS BAR, 15 BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9DF - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

101 - 156 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of The 
Den Tapas Bar, 15 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 
[...]

and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

11





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
LeadOfficeron 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 

The Butchery, Bosbury Road, Cradley, Malvern, WR13 5LT– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 
 
Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

 
Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Cradley - Bishops Frome & Cradley 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of The Butchery, Bosbury 
Road, Cradley, Malvern, WR13 5LT under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

b) Grant the lice
[...]
 a member of the public that the 

licensing authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 5).  

 

8. One (1) representation was received from a member of the public that was not accepted by the 

licensing authority as relevant, therefore was rejected. A copy has been kept on file for future 

reference. 

Community impact 

9. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

Environmental Impact 

10. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

11. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

15



c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

12. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

13. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report 
may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have 
impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

14. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right 
to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including 
the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The F
[...]
isorder
Earlier closing time Monday to Saturday to 7pm
External CCTV to protect more that just the store front.

Public Safety
Road signs to warn of the upcoming potential hazard and warn vehicles to slow down
Pedestrian crossing installed
Reduce the opening hours to be more in line with what the area is used to.

Prevent Public Nuisance
Earlier closing time Monday to Saturday to 7pm

Protect Children from Harm

Signed:

Date: 16th May 2021

ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 2

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure
of when the statutory period ends please contact the

Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761

50



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
LeadOfficeron 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 

Hereford Rugby Football Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 0PH – 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 
 
Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

 
Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 
Hereford - Greyfriars 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Hereford Rugby Football 
Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 0PH under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

51

AGENDA ITEM 5



Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Hereford Rugby Football Club Ltd. 

Agent  TL Guys Ltd 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

25 May 2021 

28 day consultation 

started: 

26 May 2021 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

22 June 2021 

 
   

 
52



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Live Music (Indoors), Recorded Music (Indoors)  

Monday – Thursday 12:00 – 23:00, Friday – Saturday 12:00 – 00:30 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 

Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 01:00 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcoh
[...]
anies House

60



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Address

Building number or name Wyeside

Street Belvedere Lane

District

City or town HEREFORD

County or administrative area Herefordshire

Postcode HR4 0PH

Country United Kingdom

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number 01432 273410

Other telephone number

* Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

* Nationality Registered Society at Companies House
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 
work in the UK

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 03 / 06 / 2021

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

Hereford RFC was formed in 1870 and now sits within its own grounds with its own substantial purpose-built clubhouse. 
It comprises of 2 senior teams. 1st Team play in Midlands 1 West League (RFU level 6) with the 2nd's in the Midlands merit 
table leagues. 
Normally matches are played on a Saturday afternoon with the odd midweek game. On a typical 1st team match they have 
over 200 home and away supporters + sponsor guests and other officials.  Even a 2nd team match is well supported with 
over 100 attending. 
The purpose of this application is to regularize licensable activities on site which have previously taken place under the 
authority of a Club Premises Certificate and occasional Temporary Event Notices.

61



© Queen’s Printer
[...]
 the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Terminal Hour extended to 01:00hrs on Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Valentine's Day, Bank Holidays, and Sundays 
preceding Bank Holiday Mondays.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Hereford Rugby Football Club was formed in 1870.  From our extensive knowledge of the City, we believe that the 
Responsible Authorities have never been called to an incident there.  The purpose of this application is to regularize the 
licensable activities that take place at the club on an infrequent basis. 
We acknowledge that the club is situated within the City and that there are residential properties adjacent to the premises.  
However despite there being events held at the Club on a regular basis, we are unaware of any past complaints to the 
Responsible Authorities with reference to any of the Licensing Objectives. 
The clubhouse is a substantial purpose built edifice that is regularly used to host social events.  We have invited the 
Environmental Protection Department to conduct a site visit prior to making this application, and that offer remains open 
throughout the Consultation Period in the hope that any possible concerns are addressed by that department in a timely 
manner.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all 
lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.  Cameras sh
[...]
g clubs, 
but their current proposal will have considerable impact on our current tranquil environment of 
our location, plus local communities.   
 
Most Barton West’s owners have experienced the previous “temporary events”, which have at 
times impacted on our lives, with high levels of chatter, singing and a small number of larger 
musical events.  However, these events have ceased at round the midnight mark, but at an event 
on Saturday, June 7 2008, the police were called late evening following an accusation of rape, with 
the result that the event was stopped and for the following day.  Also, although the Application 
states that the Music License is for indoor only, the sound through the large pavilion windows has 
been found to be, in the past, very intrusive. 
 
Another factor to be considered is that householders are currently being advised to keep homes 
ventilated to help suppress the Covid-19 Virus, whereas owners have found it necessary to close 
Apartment windows to block out the excessive sound from the various events.  However, the new 
Licence Application is for all 7 days to either 12.00 am or 1.00 am.  Put another way, temporary 
events embraced under 20 hours a week and the new request extends to some 102 hours a week; 
a 80% increase or 14.5 hours a day.!  Opening hours of such length would surely have detrimental 
effect on local people’s health? 
 
Consequently, having enjoyed our location for the past 17 years, we firmly oppose the Application 
for longer opening hours. 
 
 

99





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
LeadOfficeron 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 

The Den Tapas Bar, 15 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 
 
Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

 
Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

 

Wards affected 
Hereford – Central 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of The Den Tapas Bar, 15 
Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

101

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they mus
[...]
door slamming

0019 music playing

0239 female den staff repeatedly yelling fuck off 


28 Nov 2020

2327 music loud enough to be heard in the flat

0023 music is even louder, there people in there yelling & screaming 

Playing Paul Weller 

0048 playing wonderful tonight by Eric Clapton


154



I called the police tonight, don’t know if they’ll go round tonight but I really hope they do & 
see it for themselves

0052 sultans of swing playing 

0053 shouting outside but I think it’s Russian 

0055 the music is so loud that I can hear it over the shouting outside 

0100 music still really loud with added thumping bass too

0101 champagne supernova 

0119 banging dance stuff now 

0125 backstreets back playing 

0131 bang bang music again, I don’t know how they think this is acceptable 

0153 music still going, sounds like ocean colour scene riverboat song

0159 hundred mile high city

0211 still going sounds like Red by Taylor Swift 

0225 still going 


155




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of The Butchery, Bosbury Road, Cradley, Malvern, WR13 5LT- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Plans 29.04.2021.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L01-Licencing Plan



	Appendix 2 - Proposed Conditions
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 4 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 5 - Public Representations
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety


	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety



	5 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Hereford Rugby Football Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 0PH - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Environmental Protection Comment
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations

	6 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of The Den Tapas Bar, 15 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Public Representations






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online Meeting Only on Wednesday 14 July 2021 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Polly Andrews 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Legal adviser to the sub-committee 

 

127. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

128. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

130. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE 
BUTCHERY, BOSBURY ROAD, CRADLEY, MALVERN, WR13 5LT- LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the supplement published on 14 June 2021 and the background 
papers.  

The licensing technical officer presented the report.  
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant:  
 

 He would like to co-operate with the council and residents 

 The requested timings on the application to facilitate local events which take place in 
the surrounding area and it would not be an everyday trading option.  

 The consumption of alcohol would be off the premises so it would be difficult to see 
why people would gather round the store.  

 The demographics of the village were ages 30 + and not younger youths / teenagers.   

 They could not control the speed of vehicles on the road.  

 There had been a retail store for the last 30 years and residents were used to 
parking outside.  

 Prior to Covid the store had had longer opening hours.  

 The premises had been brought from the previous owners who had retired.  

 There had been investment and refurbishment of the premises.  

 The premises needed to be sustainable.  

 The premises were a convenience store and therefore the timings had to suit 
customers.  



 

 There had been a local pub and post office which had a premises licence.  The pub 
had closed and the post office had surrendered its premises licence.  

 As it would be a local convenience store, residents may walk to it rather than drive 
several miles.  

 There would be Challenge 25, CCTV and a fire risk assessment in place.  
 
It was noted that the sub-committee had to assess all applications before them in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  Issues in connection with road safety were 
covered under the Highways Act 1980 regime and therefore outside of the remit of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s statement 
of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for.  
 
REASONS 
 
The licensing sub committee had heard from the licensing technical officer and the 
applicant and had carefully considered the written representation. 
 
It was noted that all conditions had been agreed with the responsible authorities.   
Highways issues were the remit of the Highways Act 1980 and the sub-committee were 
solely concerned with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.   On this basis, as 
there was no evidence that the applicant would not promote the licensing objectives, the 
sub-committee decided to grant the licence as applied for.  
 

131. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
HEREFORD RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, WYESIDE, BELVEDERE LANE, 
HEREFORD. HR4 0PH - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the supplement published on 14 June 2021 and the background 
papers.  

The technical licensing officer presented the report.  
 
Before the sub-committee heard from the members of the public who had made 
representations, it was confirmed that there was no longer a cumulative impact zone 
policy contained within Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2020/2025.  The previous policy had contained one but had not covered this area.   This 
application would have to be considered on its own merits and the proximity of other 
premises with licences could not be taken into account.  
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representations who highlighted the following:  
 

 Due to the location of the apartment block, they looked onto the rugby ground and 
the club was approx. 200 yards away.  It was a peaceable location.  

 The sporting activities were enjoyed and they wished it to remain a nice club and not 
become a pub/club.  

 With the club windows open, the noise would be intolerable as most of the residents 
were older.   



 

 Traffic in and out of the club would cause a nuisance.  

 There was a concern about an increase in crime and disorder if the licence was 
granted.  

 They had not reported previous incidents as they wished to be good neighbours.  

 West Mercia Police had previously closed down one of the events at the club 
because there had been a suspected rape.  

 There had been an incident with naked men running across the rugby pitches.  

 The police had interviewed everyone at the club as they had been carrying out a 
drugs investigation.  

 It was suggested that a site visit took place so that the members of the sub-
committee had an understanding of the issues.  

 When there were ticketed events, people try to access the event through residents’ 
property.   When these people were challenged, residents were threatened with 
physical abuse.  

 When dinner parties were held, it was a different dynamic as attendees tended to be 
older.  

 They had always had a good relationship with the club and the club relied them to 
keep an eye on the grounds.  

 One public speaker lived on the ground floor so they would endure more 
disturbance.  

 
Following a query from a member of the sub-committee, it was confirmed that the 
applicant had not reached out to the residents of the apartment block directly.  
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s agent who highlighted:  
 

 The history and background to the Rugby Club which included the fact that it was a 
registered club where members could bring guests. 

 Matches were normally played on a Saturday afternoon  

 The club was very much part of the community and the stated objectives were to 
strengthen the bonds between the club and the local area.  

 Details of local events the club had recently hosted were outlined 

 The application for a premises licence had been made to replace an existing club 
licence.  

 The licensable area was confined to the club house and not the grounds.  

 Regulated entertainment had previously been authorised under Temporary Event 
Notices (TENS).  

 The club was run by and for the benefit of its members and needed to be on the 
soundest financial footing possible.  

 The club wishes to hire the premises to people other than its members which they 
currently cannot do under the club licence.  

 There had been no representations from responsible authorities.  

 There had been consultation with environmental protection prior to submitting the 
application.  

 The application was for a new licence to replace a club premises licence and was 
not a variation.   The licence would negate the need for TENS 

 There would be a right to review the licence if there was nuisance.  

 The club manager would be unchanged and would be the designated premises 
supervisor which was not required under a club licence.  

 There was anecdotal evidence of raucous behaviour but that the sub-committee 
needed to take decision based on evidence.   There may also have been instances 
where persons unconnected to the club had used the grounds.    

 The club manager takes all incidents seriously and the chairperson of the club also 
took them seriously.  There was encouragement to contact them if there were issues 
so that they could be resolved.  



 

 The club did value their neighbours.  

 The club would not turn into a late night pub.  
 
 
Following a query from a member of the sub-committee, it was confirmed that the 
applicant agent’s did not know who would be upset by an application until it was 
advertised.   Letters had not been sent out to all residents.  
 
After a private discussion, the sub-committee agreed to adjourn to allow for a site visit to 
take place on 6 August 2021 at 4.00 pm.  This application would then be heard again on 
17 August 2021 at 10.00 am.  
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2020/2025.   
 

132. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE 
DEN TAPAS BAR, 15 BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9DF - LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the supplement published on 13 July 2021 and the background 
papers.  

The technical licensing officer presented the report.  
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representations who highlighted the following:  
 

 The main issues was the noise nuisance.  The residents of nearby properties were 
entitled to be protected against statutory noise nuisance.   The noise should not be 
audible or discernible.  

 There was concern about the extension of the time as it would be an additional hour 
later when people would leave.   

 Due to the proximity of some of the properties, there was constant disturbance by 
music.  

 The applicant had not consulted directly with residents even though they were very 
close.  

 It would mean the serving of more alcohol in an area where there were a number of 
premises with licences.  

 One property was adjacent to the premises and the CCTV would cover that back 
door but there were already issues at the resident’s property.  

 When the staff leave, they are noisy and hung around.  

 There was experience of loud music, slamming doors, yelling patrons 

 There had been attempts to address issues with staff and the management of the 
premises but these had not be resolved had had gotten worse.  

 All these issues will transfer to the adjacent property.  

 The premises claim to close at 10.00 pm but there was knocking on windows at 4.00 
am and 6.00 am and it will only become worse.  

 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant who highlighted:  
 

 This was an application for a new premises licence 

 The applicant was The Den Limited who operated an established business next to 
the new premises.  



 

 The applicant was taking on an additional business and would trade as a smaller 
separate business 

 The new business will aid the economic recovery in a sector which had been badly 
affected by Covid-19.  

 The two businesses would be separate and the tapas would be passed through a 
serving hatch which connected to the premises.  

 There was no passage between the two business for staff or patrons.  

 This was a new application and need to be judged on its own merits.  

 No responsible authorities had made a representation.  

 The concerns raised about the Den had been noted  

 The premises would have no regulated entertainment or outside area.  

 A new experienced manager had now been appointed to run both the Den and the 
new premises which would be called Cora Restaurant.  

 The Den’s furniture would be put away and they will cordon off their outside area to 
deter unauthorised use 

 CCTV will be fitted.  

 The new designated premises supervisor would be happy to work with the residents 
to resolve issues.  

 No evidence had been supplied and the concerns were based on fear and 
speculation.  

 This would be a dining in operation only 

 The applicant would be willing to work to cover the front door adjacent to the 
premises but there needed to be consideration of the resident’s right to privacy  

 
 
Following questions from the sub committee, the following was confirmed that the 
applicant would like to maintain a good relationship with the residents and would make 
themselves available.   
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 


